LEEDS CITY REGION
ENTERPRISE
PARTNERSHIP

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.30 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE,
40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017
(Pages 1-10)

PANEL CHAIR UPDATES

(a) COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT

UPDATE
(Led by: Rashik Parmar)
(Pages 11 - 24)

(b) BUSINESS, INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL UPDATE
(Led by: Andrew Wright)
(Pages 25 - 46)

(c) EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL UPDATE
(Led by: Stephanie Burras)
(Pages 47 - 50)

(d) GREEN ECONOMY PANEL UPDATE
(Led by: Paul Hamer)
(Pages 51 - 54)

GROWTH DEAL UPDATE
(Author: Lynn Cooper, Led by: Melanie Corcoran)
(Pages 55 - 64)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

GOVERNANCE UPDATE
(Author: Caroline Allen, Led by: Caroline Allen)
(Pages 65 - 66)

ECONOMIC REPORTING
(Author: Patrick Bowes, Led by: Rob Norreys)
(Pages 67 - 78)

LCR ENTERPRISE ZONES STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN -

VERBAL UPDATE
(Author: David Walmsley, Led by Rob Norreys)

BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE
(Author: Colin Blackburn, Led by: Rob Norreys)
(Pages 79 - 84)

EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF) -

SUSTAINABLE URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SUD)
(Author: David Walmsley, Led by: Rob Norreys)
(Pages 85 - 86)

TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH
(Author: Liz Hunter, Led by: Rob Norreys)
(Pages 87 - 90)

HS2 GROWTH STRATEGY
(Author: Liz Hunter, Led by: Rob Norreys)
(Pages 91 - 94)

NATIONAL POLICY UPDATE
(Author: David Walmsley, Led by: Rob Norreys)
(Pages 95 - 98)

CREATING THE ENVIRONMENT FOR GROWTH (STRATEGIC PRIORITY 4)

(a) LEEDS CITY REGION PLANNING PORTFOLIOS BOARD UPDATE
(Pages 99 - 104)

(b) LEEDS CITY REGION LAND AND ASSETS BOARD UPDATE
(Pages 105 - 110)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
19 September 2017, Committee Room A, Wellington House, Leeds



B

WYCA Managing Director

17.

18.
(a)
(b)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

LEEDS CITY REGION
ENTERPRISE
PARTNERSHIP

Minutes of the meeting of the
Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board
held on 17 May 2017
Committee Room A, WYCA, Wellington House, Leeds

Present:

Board Members:

Roger Marsh OBE LCR LEP (Chair)

Stephanie Burras CBE Ahead Partnership

lan Cherry Nexus Vehicle Management
Dave Harris RBS Corporate Banking Yorkshire
Joanna Robinson Mansfield Pollard

Andrew Wright Reliance Precision

Clir Keith Aspden City of York Council

Clir Judith Blake Leeds City Council

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council

Clir David Sheard Kirklees Council

In Attendance:

Caroline Allen WYCA

Roger Baker WYCA

Farzana Chowdhury WYCA

Sue Cooke WYCA

Melanie Corcoran WYCA

James Farrar North Yorkshire County Council (for Clir C Les)
Racheal Johnson WYCA

Rob Norreys WYCA

Ben Still WYCA

Andy Wallhead Wakefield Council (for Clir P Box)
David Walmsley WYCA

Michelle Burton WYCA

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from the following members of the Board:

Professor Bob Cryan CBE University of Huddersfield
Paul Hamer WYG



Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Council

Clir Carl Les North Yorkshire County Council
Rashik Parmar IBM’s Academy of Technology
ClIr Tim Swift Calderdale Council

Declarations of Interest

Stephanie Burras declared an interest, as Chief Executive of the Ahead Partnership,
in a stream of work within the remit of the Employment & Skills Panel (ESIF CEIAG
Enterprise and Innovation in Young People) for which the Ahead Partnership were
acting as a sub-contractor delivering part of the project but are not the contract
holder.

Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be approved as an
accurate record of that meeting and signed by the Chair.

Panel Chairs Reports

The following reports were presented to the Board for information and update:

e Communications, Marketing and Business Engagement

e Business, Innovation and
[...]
nce of a second
nomination, the Chair volunteered to assist however it was subsequently
clarified that the Chair could not sit as a private sector representative given
his position as a member of WYCA. Therefore it was subsequently agreed
that a second private sector member would be nominated in due course
following a recruitment exercise later in the year.

(iv) That, with effect from the next scheduled meeting of the LEP Board (on 17
July 2017), meetings of the LEP Board be held in public.

Growth Deal Update

The Board considered an update report of WYCA’s Director of Delivery on the
2017/18 Growth Deal allocation and Key Performance Indicators, together with an
update on the final estimated outturn of the Programme for 2016/17.

It was reported that the Cities and Local Growth Unit had confirmed the payment
arrangements for the Growth Deal for 2017/18, including the Round 3 award of
£67.45m, which were set out in paragraph 2.1 of the submitted report. The first
payment of £30m for 2017/18 had been received, however the second payment was
dependent on achievement of certain conditions in the form of Key Performance
Indicators (KPI’s) which had been jointly developed with the Cities and Local Growth
Unit. The Board considered the KPI’s, set out in Appendix A to the report which had
been approved by the West Yorkshire and York Chief Executives subject to formal
notification of expected profile spend being provided to each project sponsor, which
had been done.

The Board noted the update on the final estimated outturn of the Growth Deal
Programme for 2016/17 which was set out in paragraph 2.5 of the submitted report.
It was reported that considerable work had been undertaken by both WYCA and the
project sponsors to achieve the estimated outturn of £85.71m (representing 99% of
profiled spend).

There was discussion around the need for resources to accelerate projects. It was
confirmed that WYCA are appointing a recruitment agency to attract additional
resources from outside the region to support the WY+TF



Resolved:
(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Key Performance Indicators as set out in Appendix A of the
submitted report be approved.

Economic Reporting

The Board considered an update report of WYCA’s Director of Policy, Strategy and
Communications on the latest economic and business intelligence.

The Board were provided with an update on the main national and international
economic developments as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the submitted report and the
headlines for both the Leeds City Region and Yorkshire & the Humber.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Industrial Strategy Response SEP Refresh Presentation

The Board considered a report of WYCA’s Director of Policy, Strategy and
Communications providing an update on the Leeds City Region’s response to the
Government’s Industrial Strategy green paper and the opportunity to refresh the SEP
in light of significant economic and social policy changes.

It was reported that the joint West Yorkshire Combined Authority/LCR LEP response
to the Industrial Strategy green paper had been submitted to Government.
However, this was followed immediately by the announcement of the General
Election which meant that next steps would need to take account of a new
Parliament.

During the course of the consultation on the green paper, it had become clear that
there were several drivers for refreshing the purpose of LCR’s Strategic Economic
Plan (SEP) and the timing of such a refresh.

The Board were given a presentation on the rationale for refreshing the SEP and
discussed whether the existing SEP and its supporting plans were fit for purpose. It
was considered that there was value in reviewing/revising the SEP in light of
significant changes as a result of Brexit, the outcome of the General Election, the
Industrial Strategy and Inclusive Growth.

It was proposed that work would commence in September to comprehensively
refresh the evidence base, with particular focus on productivity and taking account
of work underway in Leeds, Bradford and Kirklees to refresh local strategies. There
would also be a Gap analysis of the SEP and supporting delivery plan coverage to
identify any new themes/issues (eg culture and sport).



10.

The LEP Board meeting and away day on 19t September would also provide an
opportunity to review findings from the evidence base work and the review of SEP
plans and to consider next steps prior to recommendations to WYCA.

Resolved:

(i)  That the joint WYCA/LCR LEP response to Government’s consultation on the
industrial strategy green paper be noted.

(ii)  That the proposals to review and refresh the SEP be noted and that, following
work to refresh the evidence base, further consideration be given to the
matter at the September meeting of the LEP Board.

SUD and ESIF Funding

The Board considered a report of WYCA’s Director of Policy, Strategy and
Communications providing an update on the current position in relation to the
implementation of the Leeds City Regional European Structural and Investment
Funds (ESIF) Strategy following the outcome of the EU Referendum in June 2016
including an update on progressing Intermediate Body Status for the Sustainable and
Urban Development (SUD) strand of the programme.

The Board were provided with an update on the latest position with the ESIF
Programme. It was reported that work had continued at pace to ensure Calls
continue to be developed and published and that projects received were appraised
as quickly as possible and Funding Agreements issued by the Managing Authorities
for approved projects. Increased emphasis by the Chancellor on value for money in
autumn 2016 had however slowed the pace of some appraisals and funding
agreements being issued, including Calls for European Social Fund being delayed
further. A list of projects which were either approved or in appraisal stage was
appended to the submitted report, together with a planned timetable of Calls over
the next 12 months.

Members were provided with an update on progression of Intermediate Body Status
for the Sustainable and Urban Development (SUD) strand of the programme and the
development and delivery of the Call, the details of which were set out in paragraph
4.1 of the report.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That thanks be placed on record to Heather Waddington for all her hard work
in what has been a complex and challenging time for European funding.



11.

12,

13.

Enterprise in Education

The Board considered a report of WYCA’s Executive Head of Economic Services
providing an update on the work of the LEP and WYCA on the Enterprise in
Education agenda, under the oversight of the Employment and Skills Panel (ESP).

It was reported that the ESP had made good progress in a short space of time with a
modest budget; there were presently seven co-ordinators working at a local
authority level connecting schools with businesses. During the summer term, the
team would be completing a review with schools and businesses to support and
challenge the development of a planned and progressive approach to careers,
employability and enterprise education in secondary schools.

The Board were updated on other activities and work-streams ongoing under the
Enterprise in Education agenda including:

e developing an enhanced model of the Enterprise Adviser Network delivery in
schools targeted towards schools with higher numbers of pupils from
deprived Wards on roll;

e anational pilot of activity to promote apprenticeships in schools working
closely with apprenticeship learning providers and schools to change
perceptions and make it easier to understand and navigate the different
options available to young people choosing the apprenticeship route;

e a 12 month careers campaign, currently in planning phase, aimed at enriching
impartial careers advice, raising awareness of career opportunities in the LCR
including in growth and skills shortage sectors;

e a #itechgoals campaign aimed at promoting digital careers.

Resolved: That progress with activity on the Enterprise in Education agenda be
noted.

Leeds City Region Planning Portfolios Board

The Board were provided with an update report on the activity of the LCR Planning
Portfolios Board.

Resolved: That the update report be noted.
Leeds City Region Strategic Land and Assets Board Update

The Board were provided with an update on report on the activity of the LCR
Strategic Land and Assets Board.

Resolved: That the update report be noted.



14.

15.

16.

Enterprise Zones — Update on Implementation Plan and Governance

The Board were provided with an update report on the Enterprise Zones Strategy
and Implementation Plan and enhanced governance arrangements.

Resolved:
(i) That the enhanced Enterprise Zone governance arrangements be noted; and

(ii) That the preparation of the LCR EZs Strategy and Implementation Plan and
timescales for submission/publication be noted.

Response to Housing White Paper: ‘Fixing our Broken Housing Market’

The Board were provided with an information report on the LCR response to the
Housing White Paper ‘Fixing our broken housing market” which had been submitted
to the Department for Communities and Local Government on 28 April 2017
Resolved: That the report and response to the Housing White Paper be noted.

Date and time of next meeting

The next meeting of the LEP Board will be held on 19 July 2017 at 2.30pm in
Wellington House, Leeds.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4a

. : LEEDS CITY REGION
Panel Chair: Rashik Parmar
Author: Racheal Johnson ENTERPRISE

PARTNERSHIP

Report to: LEP Board
Date: 19 July 2017
Subject: Communications, Marketing and Business Engagement Update
1. Purpose
1.1 To provide LEP Board members with an update on marketing, communications and

1.2

2.1

business engagement activity undertaken since the last Board meeting.

To outline to Board members planned activity for the coming months, in
[...]
 Central Access ’ Development costs £0 £0 £930,000 £1,050,000 £120,000 £0 £2,100,000
Neil Ferris
Delivery costs £0 £0 £0 £10,000,000 £20,894,000 £30,894,000
York Northern Outer Ring Road " Development costs £0 £0 £1,040,000 £470,000 £470,000 £420,000 £2,400,000
Neil Ferris
Delivery costs £0 £0 £0 £2,000,000 £8,000,000 £10,000,000 £20,000,000
A629 Phase 5 - Ainley Top into Huddersfield Development costs £52,000 £48,000 £98,000 £0 £0 £0 £198,000
Richard Hadfield
Delivery costs £0 £2,546,975 £2,038,112 £4,585,087
TOTALS £1,225,096 £2,517,693 £12,281,663
TOTAL development costs £2,739,455 £5,583,889 £14,863,645 £3,609,500 £2,112,000 £1,315,000 £30,223,489
TOTAL delivery costs £0 £0 £18,349,032 £104,452,959 £185,270,752 £156,107,532 £464,180,275
GRAND TOTAL £2,739,455 £5,583,889 £33,212,677 £108,062,459 £187,382,752 £157,422,532 £494,403,764

64




Agenda Iltem 6

Director: Rob Norreys, Director of Policy, LEEDS CITY REGION
Strategy and Communications ENTERPRISE
Authors: Caroline Allen and Julie Haigh PARTNERSHIP
Report to: LEP Board
Date: 19 July 2017
Subject: Governance Update
1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the LEP Board in relation to the steps that
have been taken in respect of the LEP Panels since the last Board meeting when the
proposal to integrate the Panels into the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA)
decision making structure was agreed.

1.2 The report also considers the matter of future recruitment to potential forthcoming
private sector vacancies on the LEP Board, the Panels and the Transport Committee
and starts to map out an approach to undertaking this exercise.

2. Information / Update

2.1 Since 17 May when the LEP Board agreed that the LEP Panels become advisory
committees and sub-committees of WYCA the proposal was subsequently approved
by WYCA at its annual meeting of WYCA on 29 June. The advisory committees will
come into effect from 1 September 2017. The terms of reference of the Panels have
been revised to provide co
[...]
rector of LEEDS CITY REGION

Policy, Strategy and Communications ENTERPRISE
Author: Colin Blackburn PARTNERSHIP

Report to: LEP Board

Date: 19 July 2017

Subject: Broadband Infrastructure Update
1. Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on the enhancement of broadband infrastructure to deliver the
SEP ambition of 100% superfast broadband through the delivery of the West
Yorkshire and York Broadband Programme and other potential future programmes.

2. Information

2.1  The LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan places ‘Good growth’ at the centre of its ambitions
and vision for the city region. The SEP acknowledges that the City Region economy is
growing, and access to digital infrastructure is one of those areas seen as critical to
future performance business productivity. The SEP has an ambition to achieve 100%
superfast broadband coverage across the City Region.

2.2 In a rapidly changing and often unpredictable world, the ability to quickly exploit new
ideas, opportunities and technologies will be critical to economic success and social
progress. Businesses that innovate imaginatively can see significant growth, and
achieve big improvements in efficiency and productivity. Those businesses that
capitalise on the full potential of new technology and data can gain crucial market
advantage.

2.3 Nationally, Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK)(DCMS) has a target of 97% superfast
coverage by the end of 2017 and of extending coverage further beyond that.
Currently, superfast broadband access in the City Region sits at around 98%
coverage, but with the successful delivery of the existing broadband infrastructure
programmes, coverage in West Yorkshire and York for example, will increase to over
99% by 2019/20. However, fast average broadband speeds are not matched across
the whole City Region and up take by households and businesses is below national
levels (63% in West Yorkshire compared to 68% in the UK).

2.4  The update below focusses on progress in West Yorkshire and York with delivery o
[...]
irgin Media working with the House Builders Federation (HBF) will provide
developers with all the equipment to connect homes to its network and offer a
rebate scheme to cover any costs of the work. The scheme is part of Virgin

Media’s £3bn Project Lightning network expansion that will see its network reach 17
million UK premises by 2019.

Whilst this is welcomed for developments currently being planned, the WY&Y
Delivery Team have received a number of enquiries of recently completed
developments where the developer has not provided any type of superfast
broadband connections to its new properties.

City Region Chief Planning Officers continue to meet with industry representatives on

this matter, and there is broad consensus of the importance of enhancing planning
policy and the planning process to provide a stronger supportive planning policy

83


http://about.virginmedia.com/press-release/9467/virgin-media-and-liberty-global-announce-largest-investment-in-uks-internet-infrastructure-for-more-than-a-decade

6.1

6.2

approach in Local Plans across the city region; and to ensure that adequate
broadband connectivity to new developments is delivered. Calderdale and Bradford
planners are currently implementing planning policies to seek to ensure this happens,
and other city region authorities are exploring how they could also seek to enhance
broadband connectivity through their planning powers and decision making
processes.

Recommendations

That the LEP Board notes the positive delivery performance of the West Yorkshire
and York Broadband Infrastructure programme.

That the LEP Board notes the ongoing activity to further develop broadband

infrastructure projects to seek to deliver the SEP ambition of 100% superfast
broadband coverage.

84



Agenda Item 10

Director: Angela Taylor, LEEDS CITY REGION
Director of Resources ENTERPRISE

Authors: Heather Waddington PARTNERSHIP

Report to: LEP Board

Date:

Subject:

19 July 2017

European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) - Sustainable Urban
Development (SUD)

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose

This report asks the LEP Board to note the content of the report and provide
comments.

Background

As part of the EU regulations governing the European Structural and Investment
Funds (ESIF), a minimum of 5% of the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF)
earmarked for the UK as a whole must be allocated in support of Sustainable Urban
Development (SUD) strategies. SUD strategies are intended to set out integrated
actions to tackle the variety of challenges affecting urban areas in an environmentally
sustainable fashion.

On 6 April 2017, the West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) considered and
noted the roles and responsibilities relating to Intermediate Body status delegated to
WYCA in order to deliver the SUD Strategy, part of the ESIF Programme. At this
meeting WYCA agreed the outline shape of the SUD Call and agreed for officers to
develop the full Call with the Managing Authority (MA), Department for Communities
and Local Government (DCLG), in order for it to be published July 2017.

Progress to date

The full Call has now been produced in draft form and is based on a national
template designed by DCLG, which includes a section on the Local Development
Need which sets out the ambition and priorities for investment in the SUD area (West
Yorkshire and York). The Call focuses on developing ecologically sound and resilient
site development, especially in key economic growth sites with a priority to be given
to SEP Spatial Priority Areas.

WYCA considered the draft Call at its meeting on the 29 June 2017 and agreed the
Call.

It is expected the Call will be published in mid-July. The final iteration of the Call may
be subject to final editing by the MA prior to formal publication but these changes

85



4.1

will not alter the substance of the Call in anyway. It is expected the Call will be open
for approx. 8 weeks for applicants to submit outline bids for the funding.

Recommendations

The LEP Board is asked to note the content of the report and to provide any
comments.

86



Agenda Item 11

Director: Rob Norreys, Director of LEEDS CITY REGION
Policy Strategy and Communications ENTERPRISE
Author: Liz Hunter PARTNERSHIP
Report to: LEP Board
Date: 19 July 2017
Subject: Transport for the North

1. Purpose

1.1 To update the LEP Board on Transport for the North’s development of a Transport

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Strategy and to note progress on our road and rail priorities for Transport for the
North, including the development of a Northern Powerhouse Rail network.

Information

Strategic Transport Plan

Transport for the North (TfN) is seeking approval later in 2017 to be a Sub-National
Transport Body. As part of their transition to this statutory status, TfN are developing
a Strategic Transport Plan for the North of England, working with northern LEPs and
Local Transport Authorities. To inform the Strategic Transport Plan, TfN have
developed a range of documents as an evidence base. The principal items of
evidence TfN have published at this point are the Non-Technical Summary of the
Economic Growth and Transport Demand Analysis, as well as the Initial Integrated
Rail and Major Roads Reports. It is important to note that these are published as
consultants’ reports, from which TfN and its Partners will draw evidence for the STP
itself

The Major Roads Report introduces the proposal of a Major Road Network for the
North, which incorporates the Strategic Road Network, plus other economically
important roads that connect the North’s important economic centres, to provide a
coherent and integrated network that needs to be resilient, reliable and efficient.

TfN, with Rail North, has been taking an integrated, evidence-based approach to
identify the strategic improvements needed to rail infrastructure and services across
the North. This includes delivering rail franchising commitments through Rail North,
development of fast, frequent east-west 
[...]
embers of important developments in the national policy
context and summarise steps being taken by the LEP to put the Leeds City Region on
the front foot in fostering inclusive growth.

Information

Since the last LEP Board meeting, the General Election and Queen’s Speech have
shaped the direction for national economic and social policy. The following are key
features to note.

The overwhelming focus of this Parliament is to take forward the UK’s exit from the
European Union. There will be eight new ‘Brexit’ Bills, of which the most relevant to
the Leeds City Region are:

e Repeal Bill to formally withdraw the UK from the EU and transfer to UK law EU
legislation, which the UK Parliament will then amend as it sees fit.

e Customs Bill so the UK can put in place excise regimes for future trade
agreements.

e Trade Bill to provide the legal framework for the UK to strike free trade deals
with other countries and ensure domestic businesses are protected from unfair
trading practices.

e Immigration Bill, enabling the government to end free movement of EU nationals
into the UK, but still allows the country to attract "the brightest and the best".

As LEP Members will be aware, the Chancellor has introduced a more flexible fiscal
policy, including dropping the commitment to eliminate the deficit by 2019/20. The
current commitment is to balance the budget by the middle of the 2020s. Post-
Election, government has sought to progress some aspects of fiscal policy associated

95



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

with Brexit. For example, ‘repatriated funds’! will fund a Shared Prosperity Fund
“designed to reduce inequalities between communities” and across the UK.

The funding of vital local infrastructure and services is, however, less certain than
before the election. Previous commitments to localise 100% of business rates
growth appear to have been shelved, and there is little indication that major city
regions will have powers to raise their own funding for local infrastructure via 
[...]
.

e Toform an Expression of Interest for OPE Wave 6 for
Housing and Regeneration and / or Service

Transformation and Co-location.

e Noted minutes of the meeting held 22nd March 2017.




2.4

3.1

The date of the next board meeting is 14 July 2017, 1.00-3.00pm, Trinity Room, 2nd
Floor, City Exchange, 11 Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 5ES.

Recommendations

That the LEP Board note the agenda of the Land and Assets Board held on 13th April
2017 and the actions arising from it.

109



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017
	4a COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING AND BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
	Item 4A - Appendix 1 - Media Highlights

	4b BUSINESS, INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL UPDATE
	Item 4B - Appendix 1 - Analysis of Enquiries

	4c EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL UPDATE
	4d GREEN ECONOMY PANEL UPDATE
	5 GROWTH DEAL UPDATE
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Dashboard
	Appendix 1

	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Pipeline
	Appendix 2


	6 GOVERNANCE UPDATE
	7 ECONOMIC REPORTING
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - LCR economic reporting - July 2017
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - LCR economic reporting dashboard - July 2017

	9 BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE
	10 EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF) - SUSTAINABLE URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SUD)
	11 TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH
	12 HS2 GROWTH STRATEGY
	13 NATIONAL POLICY UPDATE
	14a LEEDS CITY REGION PLANNING PORTFOLIOS BOARD UPDATE
	Item 14A - Appendix 1 - Board Members
	Item 14A - Appendix 2 - Work Programmne

	14b LEEDS CITY REGION LAND AND ASSETS BOARD UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


     
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON 
HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present:  

Roger Marsh OBE (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership 
Stephanie Burras CBE Ahead Partnership 
Professor Bob Cryan CBE University of Huddersfield 
Dave Harris Royal Bank of Scotland 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Rashik Parmar MBE IBM's Academy of Technology 
Tom Riordan Leeds City Council 
Joanna Robinson Mansfield Pollard 
Andrew Wright Reliance Precision 
 
In attendance: 
 

Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Angela Barnicle Leeds City Council 
Dave Newton Arup Consultants 
 

Ben Still WYCA 
Sue Cooke WYCA 
Melanie Corcoran WYCA 
Patrick Bowes WYCA 
Tom Gifford WYCA 
David Walmsley WYCA 
Farzana Chowdhury WYCA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Judith Blake CBE, Peter Box CBE, David Carr, 

Richard Cooper, Carl Les and Tim Swift. 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Stephanie Burras declared an interest, as Chief Executive of the Ahead Partnership, 

which is a sub-contractor to the LEP Skills Service. 
 
Roger Marsh OBE, Professor Bob Cryan and Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe declared an 
interest for item 10, ESIF and SUD, as members of WYCA. 

 

 



3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MAY 2017 
 

 Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2017 be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
4.   HS2 GROWTH STRATEGY 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Policy Strategy and Communications 

on the development of the Leeds City Region HS2 Growth Strategy. Members were 
also given a presentation by Dave Newton (ARUP), Tom Gifford (WYCA), and Angela 
Barnicle (Leeds City Council). 
 
Members discussed the strategy, regional connectivity priorities and the 
opportunities HS2 as a whole could bring to the city region in respect of economic 
growth. They asked to be involved on the ongoing development of the Strategy and 
members were invited to a workshop to be held on 26 July 2017 where the future 
trends and drivers of connectivity would be discussed. The workshop would also be 
attended by representatives from districts across the city region, the Chamber of 
Commerce and DfT. 
 
A progress report would be provided at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That a progress report be prepared for the next meeting. 

 
5.   PANEL CHAIR UPDATES 

 
 The following reports were presented to the Board for information and update: 

 

 Communications, Marketing and Business Engagement 
 

 Business, Innovation and Growth Panel 
 

 Employment and Skills Panel 
 

 Green Economy Panel 
 
Resolved: That the updates be noted. 

 
6.   GROWTH DEAL UPDATE 

 
 The Board considered a report on the current progress on spend and performance on 

the Growth Deal 2017/18. 
 



Resolved: 
 
(i) That the progress made in implementing the Programme and the major risks 

to delivery in 2017/18 be noted. 
 
(ii) That a letter be sent to DCLG to register the LEP Board’s concerns in respect of 

the changes to the KPI’s, as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
7.   GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

 
 Members considered a report updating them on the steps taken to integrate the LEP 

Panels into the West Yorkshire Combined Authority decision making structure. 
Members also considered the matter of future recruitment to fill the forthcoming 
private sector vacancies on the LEP Board, the panels and the Transport Committee 
and agreed to form selection panels and utilise their networks to attract applicants. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the update be noted. 
 
(ii) That members will help utilise their networks to recruit new members. 
 
(iii) That members will nominate members to form a selection panel alongside the 

LEP Chair. 
 
8.   ECONOMIC REPORTING 

 
 The Board considered an update report of WYCA’s Director of Policy, Strategy and 

Communications on the latest economic and business intelligence.  
 
The Members were provided with an update on the main national and international 
economic developments as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the submitted report and the 
headlines for both the Leeds City Region and Yorkshire & the Humber. 
 
Resolved: That the analysis presented in the economic update and dashboard be 
noted. 

 
9.   LCR ENTERPRISE ZONES STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN - VERBAL UPDATE 

 
 The Board was given a verbal update regarding the Enterprise Zones Strategy and 

Implementation Plan. It was reported that the Implementation Plan was now 
completed and would be circulated to the Board Members. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 

 
 
 



10.   BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE UPDATE 
 

 The Board considered a report of WYCA’s Director of Policy, Strategy and 
Communications which provided an update on the enhancement of broadband 
infrastructure to deliver the SEP ambition of 100% superfast broadband through the 
delivery of the West Yorkshire and York Broadband programme and other potential 
future programmes. 
 
The report outlined progress with the delivery of the programme in West Yorkshire 
and York it was also noted that the potential phase 3 proposals may include the wider 
city region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the positive delivery performance of the West Yorkshire and York 

Broadband Infrastructure programme be noted. 
 
(ii) That the ongoing activity to further develop broadband infrastructure projects 

to seek to deliver the SEP ambition of 100% superfast broadband coverage be 
noted. 

 
11.   EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF) - SUSTAINABLE URBAN 

DEVELOPMENT (SUD) 
 

 The Board considered a report of WYCA’s Director of Resources which provided an 
update on the current position in relation to the European Structural and Investment 
Funds – Sustainable Urban Development.  
 
It was reported that WYCA had agreed the call on 29 June 2017 and it is expected that 
the Call would be published in mid-July. Members noted that the final iteration of the 
Call may be subject to final editing by the Managing Authority prior to formal 
publication but these changes will not alter the substance of the Call. It was expected 
the Call would be open for approximately 8 weeks for applicants to submit outline 
bids for the funding. 
 
Resolved: That the LEP Board noted the content of the report 

 
12.   NATIONAL POLICY UPDATE 

 
 The Board considered a report of Director of Policy, Strategy and Communication 

which outlined the important developments in the national policy context and 
summarised steps being taken by the LEP to put the Leeds City Region on the front 
foot in fostering Inclusive Growth. 
 
Members stressed the importance of securing a devolution deal and it was reported 
that a meeting with Yorkshire Leaders was to be held on 28 July to explore options. 
 



Resolved: That the update report be noted. 
 
13.   LEEDS CITY REGION PLANNING PORTFOLIOS BOARD UPDATE 

 
 The Board were provided with an update report on the activity of the LCR Planning 

Portfolios Board. 
 
Resolved: That the update report be noted. 

 
14.   LEEDS CITY REGION LAND AND ASSETS BOARD UPDATE 

 
 The Board were provided with an update on report on the activity of the LCR Strategic 

Land and Assets Board. 
 
Resolved: That the update report be noted. 

 
15.   TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH 

 
 The Board considered a report of WYCA’s Director of Policy Strategy and 

Communications which provided an update on the Transport for the North’s (TfN) 
development of a Transport Strategy and progress with our road and rail priorities for 
Transport for the North, including the development of a Northern Powerhouse Rail 
Network. 
 
Resolved: That the update report be noted. 

 
16.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
 It was noted that a workshop would be held prior to the next meeting and topics to be 

considered would include the Industrial Strategy and the Strategic Economic Plan refresh. 

 
17.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
 The next meeting will be held on 19 September 2017 at 2.30pm in Wellington House, 

Leeds. 
 


